TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

DATE OF DECISION	Monday, 21 March 2022	DECISION MAKER
DECISION REFERENCE	E/21.03.22.9	Executive (Councillors A. Western, Adshead, Harding, Hynes, Patel and Ross.)

RECORD OF THE DECISION

WGIS LIFTING BRIDGE LEGAL AGREEMENT

- (1) That the principles outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the report be approved with regard to the joint sharing of costs of maintenance of the WGIS lifting bridge.
- (2) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, in consultation with the Director for Finance and Systems and the Corporate Director for Governance and Community Strategy to agree final terms for the funding agreement.
- (3) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Governance and Community Strategy to enter into legal agreements as required to implement these recommendations.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Entering into the agreement will secure the arrangements for the future maintenance of the bridge and enable the development of the first 1,500 residential units at Trafford Waters, along with associated infrastructure, along with the further development of Port Salford, delivering economic growth to the western part of Greater Manchester.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED AT THE MEETING/BY MEMBERS

Not to enter into the agreement, but this would put at risk delivery of up to 3,000 residential properties at Trafford Waters and also leave the position in relation to the future maintenance of the bridge uncertain.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST DECLARED AND ANY ASSOCIATED DISPENSATION

None.

Scrutiny Call in Deadline

Tuesday, 29 March 2022

(Decision can be implemented on the next working day, unless called in).

PUBLICATION DATE

Tuesday, 22 March 2022

RECORDED BY:

Corporate Director, Governance & Community Strategy